January 1, 2018 to April 12, 2018 (“predecessor period”) and the period from April 13, 2018 to June 30, 2018 (“successor
period”), included in this proxy statement;

•
the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Ply Gem Holdings for the nine
month period ended September 30, 2017, not included in this proxy statement;

•
the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Atrium for the three month
period ended March 31, 2018, included in this proxy statement, and for the nine month period ended September 30,
2017, not included in this proxy statement; and

•
the unaudited financial data of Atrium for the 12 day period from April 1, 2018 to April 12, 2018, not included in this
proxy statement.

110

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

181

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of July 29, 2018
(in thousands)

 NCI
Historical Ply Gem

Historical Reclassifications
(Note 5) Pro Forma

Adjustments (Notes) Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 43,322 $ 53,609 $ — $ 43,577 6.a $ 140,508

Restricted cash  180  —  —  —   180
Accounts
receivable, net  211,098  340,107  —  —   551,205

Inventories, net  260,879  256,225  —  —   517,104
Income taxes
receivable  1,171  —  —  —   1,171

Investments in
debt and equity
securities,
at market

 5,785  —  —  —   5,785

Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets

 35,859  25,964  —  —   61,823

Assets held for
sale  7,272  —  —  —   7,272

Total current
assets  565,566  675,905  —  43,577   1,285,048

Property and
equipment, net  230,851  303,689  —  —   534,540

Other assets:
Goodwill  148,291  1,232,392  —  360,944 6.b  1,741,627
Intangible assets,
net  129,933  1,662,152  —  —   1,792,085

Deferred income
tax assets  1,701  —  —  —   1,701

Other assets, net  5,352  12,108  —  2,150 6.c  19,610
Total other assets  285,277  2,906,652  —  363,094   3,555,023
Total assets  1,081,694  3,886,246  —  406,671   5,374,611
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Notes payable  994  —  —  —   994
Accounts payable  179,700  113,793  —  —   293,493
Accrued
compensation and

 58,454  —  24,186  (1,563) 6.d  81,077

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

182

benefits
Accrued interest  1,488  —  35,659  (1,488) 6.e  35,659
Other accrued
expenses  106,204  —  177,795  34,108 6.f,6.g  318,107

Accrued expenses  —  237,640  (237,640)  —   —
Current portion of
payable to related
parties
pursuant to tax
receivable
agreement

 —  24,894  —  —   24,894

Current portion of
long-term debt  4,150  17,550  —  600 6.h  22,300

Accrued income
taxes  7,925  —  —  —   7,925

Total current
liabilities  358,915  393,877  —  31,657   784,449

Long-term debt,
net of deferred
financing costs

 403,842  2,434,598  —  54,533 6.h  2,892,973

Deferred income
taxes  1,740  332,513  —  —   334,253

Long-term portion
of payable to
related parties
pursuant to tax
receivable
agreement

 —  23,362  —  —   23,362

Other long-term
liabilities  18,111  91,076  —  —   109,187

Total long-term
liabilities  423,693  2,881,549  —  54,533   3,359,775

Total liabilities  782,608  3,275,426  —  86,190   4,144,224
Stockholders’
Equity

Common stock  663  64  —  530 6.i  1,257
Additional paid-in
capital  521,059  637,911  —  328,913 6.i  1,487,883

Accumulated
deficit  (213,846)  (20,411)  —  (15,706) 6.i  (249,963)

Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss

 (7,623)  (6,744)  —  6,744   (7,623)

Treasury stock, at
cost  (1,167)  —  —  —   (1,167)

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

183

Total stockholders’
equity  299,086  610,820  —  320,481   1,230,387

Total liabilities
and stockholders’
equity

$ 1,081,694 $ 3,886,246 $ — $ 406,671  $ 5,374,611

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
111

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

184

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended July 29, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

 NCI
Historical

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma
(Note 7)

Reclassifications
(Note 5) Pro Forma

Adjustments (Notes) Pro Forma

Revenue
Net sales $ 1,426,943 $ 1,821,558 $ — $ —  $ 3,248,501
Cost of sales  1,097,542  1,442,814  (138)  —   2,540,218
Gross profit  329,401  378,744  138  —   708,283
Engineering, selling,
general and
administrative
expenses

 228,231  245,739  138  (3,800) 6.j  470,308

Intangible asset
amortization  7,237  84,480  —  —   91,717

Strategic development
and acquisition related
costs

 5,503  —  —  —   5,503

Restructuring and
impairment charges  1,143  —  —  —   1,143

Gain on insurance
recovery  (4,741)  —  —  —   (4,741)

Loss on disposition of
business  5,673  —  —  —   5,673

Operating earnings  86,355  48,525  —  3,800   138,680
Interest income  118  118  —  —   236
Interest expense  (16,913)  (131,197)  —  (4,574) 6.k  (152,684)
Foreign currency
(loss)  (92)  (2,104)  —  —   (2,196)

Other income, net  1,072  —  —  —   1,072
Loss on
extinguishment of debt  (21,875)  —  —  —   (21,875)

Tax receivable
agreement liability
adjustment

 —  5,512  —  —   5,512

Income (loss) before
income taxes  48,665  (79,146)  —  (774)   (31,255)

(Benefit) provision for
income taxes  13,114  (4,710)  —  (211) 6.l  8,193

Net income (loss)  35,551  (74,436)  —  (563)   (39,448)
 (248)  —  —  —   (248)

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

185

Net income allocated
to participating
securities
Net income (loss)
applicable to common
shares

$ 35,303 $ (74,436) $ — $ (563)  $ (39,696)

Income (loss) per
common share:

Basic $ 0.53   $ (0.32)
Diluted $ 0.53   $ (0.32)
Weighted average
number of common
shares
outstanding:

Basic  66,361   59,395 6.m  125,756
Diluted  66,477   59,395 6.m  125,872
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
112

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

186

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended October 29, 2017
(in thousands, except per share data)

 NCI
Historical

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma
(Note 7)

Reclassifications
(Note 5) Pro Forma

Adjustments (Notes) Pro Forma

Revenue
Net sales $ 1,770,278 $ 2,405,147 $ — $ —  $ 4,175,425
Cost of sales  1,354,077  1,840,769  (278)  —   3,194,568
Loss on sale of assets
and asset recovery  137  —  —  —   137

Gross profit  416,064  564,378  278  —   980,720
Engineering, selling,
general and
administrative
expenses

 293,145  315,394  278  —   608,817

Intangible asset
amortization  9,620  112,640  —  —   122,260

Goodwill impairment  6,000  —  —  —   6,000
Strategic development
and acquisition related
costs

 1,971  —  —  —   1,971

Restructuring and
impairment charges  5,297  —  —  —   5,297

Gain on insurance
recovery  (9,749)  —  —  —   (9,749)

Operating earnings  109,780  136,344  —  —   246,124
Interest income  238  97  —  —   335
Interest expense  (28,899)  (175,116)  —  129 6.k  (203,886)
Foreign currency gain  547  1,317  —  —   1,864
Other income, net  1,472  —  —  —   1,472
Tax receivable
agreement liability
adjustment

 —  10,749  —  —   10,749

Income (loss) before
income taxes  83,138  (26,609)  —  129   56,658

(Benefit) provision for
income taxes  28,414  (8,401)  —  50 6.l  20,063

Net income (loss)  54,724  (18,208)  —  79   36,595
Net income allocated
to participating
securities

 (325)  —  —  —   (325)

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

187

Net income (loss)
applicable to common
shares

$ 54,399 $ (18,208) $ — $ 79  $ 36,270

Income (loss) per
common share:

Basic $ 0.77   $ 0.28

[…]

Additionally, the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations include
certain financing adjustments related to the term loan facility, the senior notes, the ABL facility and cash flow-based
revolving credit facility, as defined in the Financing section of the proxy statement, each of which is expected to have
an ongoing effect on the combined results. The Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations do not include the impacts of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result
from the Ply Gem-Atrium merger or any related restructuring costs.
122

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

203

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PLY GEM MIDCO, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended June 30, 2018
(in thousands)
 Successor Predecessor

Ply Gem
Historical
(April 13,
2018 – 
June 30,
2018)

Ply Gem
Holdings
Historical
(October 1,
2017 – 
April 12,
2018)
(Note 7.a)

Atrium
Historical
(October 1,
2017 to
April 12,
2018)
(Note 7.a,
7.b)

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Adjustments

(Notes)

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Financing
Adjustments

(Notes)

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 597,936 $ 1,046,501 $ 177,121 $ —  $ —  $ 1,821,558
Cost of products
sold  479,402  833,398  132,967  (2,953) 7.c  —   1,442,814

Gross profit  118,534  213,103  44,154  2,953   —   378,744
Operating
expenses:

Selling, general
and administrative
expenses

 69,812  151,738  25,883  (1,694) 7.c,7.d  —   245,739

Acquisition related
expenses  11,186  67,802  8,281  (87,269) 7.e  —   —

Amortization of
intangible assets  24,096  11,433  3,677  45,274 7.f  —   84,480

Total operating
expenses  105,094  230,973  37,841  (43,689)   —   330,219

Operating earnings
(loss)  13,440  (17,870)  6,313  46,642   —   48,525

Foreign currency
(loss)  (1,516)  (351)  (237)  —   —   (2,104)

Interest expense  (43,787)  (36,585)  (27,092)  63,292 7.g  (87,025) 7.h  (131,197)
Interest income  24  40  54  —   —   118
Tax receivable
agreement liability
adjustment

 —  5,512  —  —   —   5,512

Loss on
modification or
extinguishment of
debt

 —  (2,106)  —  2,106 7.i  —   —

Income (loss)
before
provision (benefit)
for income taxes

 (31,839)  (51,360)  (20,962)  112,040   (87,025)   (79,146)

 (11,428)  849  (759)  29,690 7.j  (23,062) 7.j  (4,710)

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

204

Provision (benefit)
for income taxes
Net income (loss) $ (20,411) $ (52,209) $ (20,203) $ 82,350  $ (63,963)  $ (74,436)
See the accompanying notes to the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.
123

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

205

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PLY GEM MIDCO, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands)

Ply Gem
Holdings
Historical
(Note 7.a)

Atrium
Historical
(Note 7.a,
7.b)

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Adjustments

(Notes)

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Financing
Adjustments

(Notes)

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma
(Note 7)

Net sales $ 2,056,303 $ 348,844 $ —  $ —  $ 2,405,147
Cost of
products sold  1,587,790  258,152  (5,173) 7.c  —   1,840,769

Gross profit  468,513  90,692  5,173   —   564,378
Operating
expenses:

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses

 272,984  45,392  (2,982) 7.c,7.d  —   315,394

Amortization of
intangible
assets

 21,271  6,723  84,646 7.f  —   112,640

Total operating
expenses  294,255  52,115  81,664   —   428,034

Operating
earnings  174,258  38,577  (76,491)   —   136,344

Foreign
currency gain
(loss)

 1,363  (46)  —   —   1,317

Interest expense  (69,361)  (35,903)  104,742 7.g  (174,594) 7.h  (175,116)
Interest income  78  19  —   —   97
Tax receivable
agreement
liability
adjustment

 10,749  —  —   —   10,749

Loss on
modification or
extinguishment
of
debt

 (2,106)  —  2,106 7.i  —   —

Income (loss)
before
provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

 114,981  2,647  30,357   (174,594)   (26,609)

 46,654  1,521  11,908 7.j  (68,484) 7.j  (8,401)

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

206

Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes
Net income
(loss) $ 68,327 $ 1,126 $ 18,449  $ (106,110)  $ (18,208)

See the accompanying notes to the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.
124

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

207

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
(a)
Financial information presented in the “Ply Gem Holdings Historical” and “Atrium Historical” columns in the Ply
Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operation for the nine months ended
June 30, 2018 has been calculated to align Ply Gem’s interim period to that of NCI.

The predecessor period from October 1, 2017 to April 12, 2018 for Ply Gem was calculated using Ply Gem Holdings’
fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 balances, subtracting the nine months ended September 30, 2017 balances,
adding the Ply Gem Holdings period for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and adding the predecessor period
from April 1, 2018 to April 12, 2018 balances.
The table below shows the calculation of Ply Gem’s period from October 1, 2017 to April 12, 2018:
 Predecessor Predecessor Predecessor Predecessor Predecessor Predecessor

(dollars in
thousands)

Year ended
December 31,
2017

Nine months
ended
September 30,
2017

Three months
ended
December 31,
2017

Three months
ended
March 31,
2018

April 1,
2018 to
April 12,
2018

October 1,
2017 to
April 12,
2018

Net sales $ 2,056,303 $ 1,539,445 $ 516,858 $ 459,904 $ 69,739 $ 1,046,501
Cost of products
sold  1,587,790  1,181,066  406,724  371,854  54,820  833,398

Gross profit  468,513  358,379  110,134  88,050  14,919  213,103
Operating
expenses:

Selling, general,
and
administrative

 272,984  202,610  70,374  70,675  10,689  151,738

Acquisition
related expenses  —  —  —  —  67,802  67,802

Amortization of
intangible assets  21,271  15,943  5,328  5,354  751  11,433

Total operating
expenses  294,255  218,553  75,702  76,029  79,242  230,973

Income from
operations  174,258  139,826  34,432  12,021  (64,323)  (17,870)

Foreign
currency gain
(loss)

 1,363  1,582  (219)  (741)  609  (351)

Interest expense  (69,361)  (51,830)  (17,531)  (16,455)  (2,599)  (36,585)
Interest income  78  60  18  20  2  40
Tax receivable
agreement
liability
adjustment

 10,749  —  10,749  —  (5,237)  5,512

Loss on
modification or
extinguishment
of debt

 (2,106)  —  (2,106)  —  —  (2,106)

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

208

Income (loss)
before provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

 114,981  89,638  25,343  (5,155)  (71,548)  (51,360)

Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

 46,654  35,882  10,772  (592)  (9,331)  849

Net income
(loss) $ 68,327 $ 53,756 $ 14,571 $ (4,563) $ (62,217) $ (52,209)

The period from October 1, 2017 to April 12, 2018 for Atrium was calculated using Atrium’s fiscal year ended
December 31, 2017 balances, subtracting the nine months ended September 30, 2017 balances, adding the
three months ended March 31, 2018 balances, and adding the 12 day period from April 1 to April 12, 2018.

125

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

209

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The table below shows the calculation of Atrium’s period from October 1, 2017 to April 12, 2018:

(dollars in thousands)
Year ended
December 31,
2017

Nine months
ended
September 30,
2017

Three months
ended
December 31,
2017

Three months
ended
March 31,
2018

April 1,
2018
to April 12,
2018

October 1,
2017
to April 12,
2018

Net sales $ 348,844 $ 257,113 $ 91,731 $ 72,369 $ 13,021 $ 177,121
Cost of products sold  234,451  173,824  60,627  50,873  9,380  120,880
Gross profit  114,393  83,289  31,104  21,496  3,641  56,241
Operating expenses:
Selling, delivery,
general, and
administrative

 67,572  50,208  17,364  16,694  2,452  36,510

Acquisition-related
costs  —  —  —  —  8,281  8,281

Amortization expense  6,723  4,997  1,726  1,722  229  3,677
Stock compensation
expense  1  1  —  —  —  —

Total selling,
delivery, general and
administrative
expenses

 74,296  55,206  19,090  18,416  10,962  48,468

Impairment of trade
name  1,560  —  1,560  —  —  1,560

Loss on disposal of
assets, net  (239)  (228)  (11)  —  —  (11)

Total operating
expenses  75,617  54,978  20,639  18,416  10,962  50,017

Operating income
from continuing
operations

 38,776  28,311  10,465  3,080  (7,321)  6,224

Interest expense  35,903  20,259  15,644  9,050  2,398  27,092
Interest income  —  —  —  —  26  26
Other expense, net  226  167  59  61  —  120
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes

 2,647  7,885  (5,238)  (6,031)  (9,693)  (20,962)

Provision (benefit) for
income tax  1,521  1,880  (359)  (464)  64  (759)

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations

$ 1,126 $ 6,005 $ (4,879) $ (5,567) $ (9,757) $ (20,203)

The results of operations for Ply Gem Holdings and Atrium for the three months ended December 31, 2017 have been
included in both the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 and nine months ended June 30, 2018 unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information. For that period, Ply Gem Holdings and Atrium had net sales of 
$516.9 million and $91.7 million and net income/(loss) of  $14.6 million and ($4.9) million respectively.

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PRER14A

210

(b)
Financial information presented in the “Atrium Historical” column in the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma